
N O T I C E
OF

MEETING
LOCAL ACCESS FORUM

will meet on

THURSDAY, 11TH OCTOBER, 2018
at

6.30 pm
in the

ASCOT AND BRAY - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD

TO: MEMBERS OF THE LOCAL ACCESS FORUM

COUNCILLOR MAUREEN HUNT
ASGHAR MAJEED & VACANCY
& EXTERNAL MEMBERS: http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/web/laf_members.htm

Karen Shepherd- Service Lead Democratic Services Issued: 03/10/18

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting.

The agenda is available on the Council’s web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the
Panel Administrator Nabihah Hassan-Farooq 01628 796345

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the 
building quickly and calmly by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and 
do not use the lifts.  Congregate in the Town Hall Car Park, Park Street, Maidenhead 
(immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter the building until told to do so by a 
member of staff.

Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public 
Council meetings. This may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the 
meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video 
recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on the RBWM website. If 
you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic 
Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

AGENDA - PART 1

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/web/laf_members.htm
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


ITEM SUBJECT PAGE NO
1.  Election of the Chairman and Vice 

Chairman 
To nominate and appoint a Chairman and 
Vice Chairman. 

-

2.  Welcome, Apologies & Introductions 
 

-

3.  Declaration of Interests 3 - 4

4.  Minutes of the last meeting 
To agree the minutes of the last meeting 
held on the 1st November 2017. 

5 - 10

5.  Matters arising from the last meeting -

6.  Members' Update -

7.  Membership and staff update Verbal 
Report

8.  LAF Annual Report 11 - 20

9.  Accessibility of Public Rights of Way for 
People with Disabilities Verbal 

Report

10.  Progress towards existing public rights of 
way targets 

21 - 56

11.  LAF Monitoring items 57 - 58

12.  Feedback from meetings and conferences 59 - 64

13.  Date of the next meeting 
 6th November 2018



 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to 
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.   
 
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not 
take part in the discussion or vote at a meeting. The speaking time allocated for Members to make 
representations is at the discretion of the Chairman of the meeting.  In order to avoid any accusations of taking 
part in the discussion or vote, after speaking, Members should move away from the panel table to a public area 
or, if they wish, leave the room.  If the interest declared has not been entered on to a Members’ Register of 
Interests, they must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  

 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) (relating to the Member or their partner) include: 
 

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

 Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit made in respect of any expenses occurred in 
carrying out member duties or election expenses. 

 Any contract under which goods and services are to be provided/works to be executed which has not been 
fully
[...]
nterest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 3

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



i

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR AND MAIDENHEAD

LOCAL ACCESS FORUM MEETING MINUTES

1 November 2017

ATTENDANCE LIST

Name Interest area
Councillor Maureen Hunt
Councillor Malcolm Beer
Alan Keene
Fiona Hewer
Lisa Hughes
Christine Gadd
Steve Gillions
Gordon Marrs
Ian Wilson
Geoff Priest

Andrew Fletcher
Ambika Chouhan
Andy Carswell

RBWM Councillor
RBWM Councillor
Bisham Parish Council
Cookham Parish Council
Disabled users
Cycling and walking
Walking, East Berkshire Ramblers
Walking, East Berkshire Ramblers
The National Trust
Vice Chair in the Chair, Hurley Parish Council

Local Access Forum Secretary
Incoming LAF Secretary
Clerk

OBSERVERS
Annie Keene

APOLOGIES

Name
Katie Sarsfield
Sara Church
Peter Thorn

5

Agenda Item 4



ii

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR AND MAIDENHEAD
LOCAL ACCESS FORUM 

1 November 2017
MINUTES

ACTION
1 Welcome, Apologies and Introductions

The Vice Chairman, Geoff Priest, welcomed everyone to the thirty-seventh 
meeting of the Local Access Forum. He explained that Peter Thorn was not 
well enough to attend and that he would be chairing the meeting instead. Geoff 
Priest asked everyone present to introduce themselves. He explained that the 
meeting was being recorded and would be uploaded to the RBWM website.

Apologies for absence were received from Sara Church, Katie Sarsfield and 
Peter Thorn.

There were no declarations of interest.

The Forum approved the minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2017.

Matters arising from last meeting

A draft letter to be sent to the Secretary of State for the Environment, asking for 
the success of Countryside Stewardship schemes and other financial 
incentives to be taken into consideration when considering policies following 
the withdrawal from the
EU, was circulated amongst members by Andrew Fletcher. The Forum 
approved the letter, subject to a few typos being corrected.

2 Members' Update
Members had nothing to update.

3 Membership and Staff Update
Andrew Fletcher introduced Ambika Chouhan, who would be taking over 
secretarial responsibilities for the Forum following the meeting, and would 
become the main point of contact. Andrew Fletcher explained that he would 
be taking on a new role at RBWM that included greater responsibility for 
highways enforcement, although he would continue to assist Ambika 
Chouhan. The Forum was also informed that the regular Panel clerk, Tanya 
Leftwich, had recently left RBWM to take up a new role at Wycombe District 
Council.

Andrew Fletcher informed the Forum that John Foulger had resigned. 
Andrew Fletcher stated that he would send him a letter of thanks for his years 
of service, explaining that he had been a member of the Forum since its 
inception in 2003.

4 National Trust Public Rights of Way Plan
Ian Wilson introduced the item and explained that the an Access and Public 
Access Rights of Way Management Plan was being developed by the National 
Trust for the Maidenhead and Cookham Commons. Ian Wilson explained that 
the Management Plan would tie in with the National Trust’s values and 
behavio
[...]
arding why the 
site had been included in the draft Borough Local Plan, Andrew Fletcher said 
he was unsure why it was included and that he would seek clarification and 
more details from Victoria Gibson.

It was noted that the supporting information included within the agenda was a 
draft, as this was what was available when the agenda was published. 
Members agreed in principle to approving the PPS document. It was agreed 
that Andy Carswell would circulate the revised document to members via 
email for them to approve.

 Action (AC): To circulate the revised document for approval.

6 Progress Towards Existing Public Rights of Way Targets
Andrew Fletcher stated that the targets for 2018 would be set in January or 
February following a consultation with the Rights of Way and Highways 
Licensing Panel. He provided the Forum with an update on the key progress 
towards meeting 2017’s targets, and outlined them as follows:

 29 issues had been closed since April 2017.
 There were nine outstanding issues to be resolved, compared to 18 at 

this stage last year. One of these issues would be settled within the 
next 14 days.

 One new pathway, leading from Ascot High Street to the station, had 
been created and proved popular with users. Extra funding had been 
obtained to install LED lighting along the path.

 The number of stiles had been reduced; however the process of 
removing them was not simple and required the permission of the 
landowner. Often the landowner would not want them removed as they, 
for example, prevented motorcycle access to a particular site.

 99 per cent of paths were easy to use, ahead of the target of 95 per 
cent.

 Three out of the ten targeted surface or clearance jobs had been 
completed.

 Four out of the five targeted bridge repair or replacement jobs had been 
completed.

 Three access improvements had been carried out, with the target being 
15.

 A target for creating one new pathway had been set. Plans were in 
place for two
[...]
ir horses.

Forlease Road to Green Lane

Andrew Fletcher explained that this was intended to run underneath the 
Stafferton Link as part of new landscaping works being carried out. It was 
explained that RBWM owns the land in question so there were no legal 
obstacles to overcome. It was anticipated that the project would be completed 
next year.

Deregulation Bill

There were no updates to inform the Forum about.

Volunteer works

Andrew Fletcher explained that 21 volunteer task days had been carried out 
since June as part of the Ways Into Work programme; 11 had been arranged 
with the Berkshire College of Agriculture and one with the Conservation 
Volunteers. A further task day with the Conservation Volunteers was scheduled 
for the day after the meeting.

M4 smart motorway

Andrew Fletcher explained that RBWM had requested changes to the height 
of the parapet fence at Marsh Lane bridge in order to improve safety for horse 
riders, even though it was outside of the Borough boundary. The maximum 
height allowed under the development restrictions in place was 1.5m, shorter 
than the 1.8m recommended for equestrian usage. However it had been 

9



vi

agreed that the bridge’s foundations would be constructed in such a way that 
the fence height could be raised to 1.8m and not impact on the development 
restrictions.

8 Feedback from Meetings and Conferences
It was agreed to defer this item to the next meeting as Peter Thorn was not 
present and therefore not able to provide members with feedback from LAF 
Chairs’ meetings.

9 Date of Next Meeting
Members were informed that the calendar of meetings for the forthcoming year 
had not yet been agreed, and that the dates of the next Forum meetings would 
be circulated as soon as possible.

The meeting, which started at 6.30 pm, ended at 8.02 pm.

10



LOCAL ACCESS FORUM REPORT – 11th JUNE 2018 – AGENDA ITEM 5

1

LOCAL ACCESS FORUM: 11 JUNE 2018

LOCAL ACCESS FORUM ANNUAL REPORT AND PROFORMA- DRAFT 

DECISION ITEM

1.
[...]
elopments that were on the horizon in the Borough, in 
particular large developments planned at Maidenhead Golf Course and potential opportunities 
for access improvements. In 2017-18 LAF working group meeting was held to discuss the 
sites in borough local plan. A planning position statement has since been drafted and 
approved by LAF. It has been sent to the planning department at RBWM as well.

M4 Smart motorway
The forum has been involved with the M4 Smart motorway proposal and has requested that 
improvements are made to the Marsh Lane bridge for horse riding and cycling use. The forum 
continues to monitor the progress of this scheme as it progresses through the necessary 
planning stages to seek these improvements.

Detail design is in progress, further discussions can be done when detailed design is 
submitted.

Multi-user routes and Horse Riding improvements
The forum has continued to be involved with the creation of a multi-user route from Eton Wick 
to Dorney and has worked closely with Slough and Bucks Local Access Forums to take the 
project forward with the Environment Agency. Bucks have declined to proceed with this further 
due to issues which this would raise with claims and insurance. 

The Forum also considered reports regarding horse riding access to Ashley Hill and 
approaches have been made to the Forestry Commission on the forum’s recommendation to 
request horse riding access as Ashley Hill. Sharon Wootton from RBWM will look into it further.

Disabled Access and Public Rights of Way
The forum discussed disabled access issues on public rights of way, in particular how to 
gather access information at the same time as the normal path inspections, and a trial 
system has in put in place to capture this information. Borough is committed to creating 
accessible public spaces and any new works done will be looking into creating disabled 
access.

13



    LOCAL ACCESS FORUM REPORT- 11th JUNE 2018 – AGENDA ITEM 5 APPX A

2

Volunteer Works
The forum continued to monitor the volunteer works that are carried out on the public rights 
of way network, and wrote to all local groups to thank them for their efforts. 

Fostering closer engagement with Parish Councils
The forum formed a working party to examine ways to foster closer engagement with Parish 
Councils, and suggested that initially Parish Council should be kept more involved with the 
activities of the Local Access Forum by extending invites to Parish Councils for joint site 
visits and sharing the minutes of the LAF.

In addition to this the group suggested that Parish Councils may be able to help resolve 
issues in their area due to their local knowledge and contacts. The Parish Councils added to 
the LAF circulation list.

Links with other local, regional and national groups
The forum has remained active over the past year in improving and maintaining its links with 
neighbouring Local Access Forums and has continued to host meetings of neighbouring Local 
Access Forum chairs to discuss cross boundary issues and ways that the local forums can 
work together.
RBWM hosted the LAF Chairs meeting in 2017-2018 on 21st Sep 2017. Bracknell forest hosted 
the 2018 LAF Chairs meeting in Jan 2018. Peter Thorn was in attendance.
Janice Bridger of Mid & West Berks had suggested Wokingham as the venue for the next 
meeting.

Other issues that the forum has discussed during 2017-2018:

 Volunteer works
 Millennium Walk
 Access and Brexit 
 National Trust Right of Way plan 

Looking forward

To be decided at 11th June 2018 meeting 

Meetings of the Forum

The Local Access Forum meetings for 2017-2018 were as follows:

Formal meetings
 14th June 2017
 1th November 2017

14



    LOCAL ACCESS FORUM REPORT- 11th JUNE 2018 – AGENDA ITEM 5 APPX A

3

Informal meetings
 21st September 2017 – LAF Working Group meeting to discuss large scale 

developments in borough local plan.
 21st September 2017 – LAF Chairs meeting. 
 18th October 2017 - LAF Working Group mee
[...]
talk by the Ridgeway Officer, Sarah 
Wright, on the projects that the ridgeway 
Partnership is undertaking will take place 

62



LAF Chair meeting 24 January 2018 Easthampstead Park Conference Centre
- 5 -

on 21 Feb at 2pm at Reading Civic 
offices at the start of the next MWBLAF 
meeting – all welcome.
Take Black Park off the list as there’s no 
money for it currently.
Buckleberry Common – look at damage 
to area by off-road vehicles to Byways. 
Mid and West Berks might arrange a site 
visit to review this. 
Hampshire looking at a tiered approach 
to Byways management. Testing user 
groups interest in this. 
Britwell to Burnham Beeches – more 
local issue to Slough. Local promotion 
and improving that route – JC advises to 
remove from the list.  (route located in 
Bucks.)
PR asked if it’s worth adding the 
Transport Research Laboratory visit 
proposed by Bracknell Forest LCAF to 
the LAF Chairs meeting lists of visits. 
BFC to extend the invite, as it would be 
useful as an exemplar of what can be 
achieved.

9.0 AOB
GB advised about withdrawal of funding 
for National Trails. 
NE have guaranteed 50% of funding for 
2018/19 budget. 
Hoping for further funding to available.
NTs are now approaching charity 
organisation’s who use the path to give a 
donation towards trail upkeep.

   

63



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Declaration of Interests
	4 Minutes of the last meeting
	8 LAF Annual Report
	Item 5 Appx A - Annual Report 2017-2018
	Item 5 LAF Annual Review Form 2016-17 PROFORMA

	10 Progress towards existing public rights of way targets
	Item 6 prow_milestones_statement PAGES  678

	11 LAF Monitoring items
	12 Feedback from meetings and conferences



Minutes of the meeting


i

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR AND MAIDENHEAD

LOCAL ACCESS FORUM MEETING MINUTES

11 October 2018

ATTENDANCE LIST

Name Interest area
Alan Keene Bisham Parish Council
Steve Gillions
Katie Sarsfield
Margaret Cubley
Christine Gadd
Geoff Priest
Councillor Maureen Hunt
Ambika Chouhan
Councillor Malcolm Beer
Nabihah Hassan-Farooq

APOLOGIES

Name
James Copas
Councillor Asghar Majeed
Anthony Hurst



ii

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR AND MAIDENHEAD
LOCAL ACCESS FORUM 

11 October 2018
MINUTES

ACTION
1 Election of the Chairman and Vice Chairman

Geoff Priest was proposed as Chairman by Councillor Hunt and seconded by 
Councillor Beer. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY; That Geoff Priest be elected as the 
Chairman of the Local Access Forum. 
 
Dom Lethbridge was proposed as the Vice Chair by Councillor Hunt and 
seconded by Councillor Beer. 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Dom Lethbridge be elected as Vice 
Chairman of the Local Access Forum. 

2 Welcome, Apologies & Introductions
The Chairman, Geoff Priest welcomed all members to the meeting. It was 
stated that the previous Chair, Peter Thorn had resigned from the Forum and a 
letter of thanks that had been sent to Peter was read out to the Forum. The 
Forum were in agreement that a record of thanks be placed on record for Peter 
Thorn for all of the hard work and contributions made to the Local Access 
Forum. 

Resignations had also been received but that this would be discussed under 
Members Update. 

Forum Members were reminded that the meeting would be recorded, uploaded 
and available on the RBWM website.  

Apologies for absence were received from Margaret Cubley and James Copas. 

There were no declarations of interest. 

The Forum approved the minutes of the meeting held on 1st November 2017.
Matters arising from last meeting. 

Matters arising

Members of the forum discussed that there were two incomplete tasks which 
included HA22; which included the site design for housing and there had been 
questions around whether this site would be delegated for housing. There was 
still some work to be done before a decision could be finalised on this matter. 
Councillor Hunt noted that this piece of land was subject to the Hurley and 
Walthams Neighbourhood Plan and that she had written to the Borough Local 
Plan examiner with her concerns as this area had been designated as PROW 
Act Countryside Area land not for jobs and dwellings. A response had been 
received that highlighted collaborative work between officers, designers and 
architects along with parish councillors ( who worked upon the neighbourhood 
steering group) should be carried out and the next meeting would be held on 
the 12th October 2018. 

The Chair highlighted that a previous and ongoing piece of work with regards 



iii

to Ashley Hill and horse riders was in progress but outstanding. Work with 
shareholders of Ashley Hill, horse riders and their issues was in progress and it 
was noted that there had been a two year in delivery of this project due to 
some recommendations made by the Forestry Commission. Upon further 
investigation it had been highlighted that some owners had been 
communicated with in regards to the waterbed where a new mains line had 
been found with open drains. Councillor Beer stated that there had been some 
discussion when the LEGOLAND planning application had been considered 
that horse riders had raised concerns with overhanging branches and that the 
nearby woodland would need to be developed to provide suitable access 
pathways for riders. 

ACTION- That horse riders at Ashley Hill be added to the next Rights of Way 
and Highways Licensing Panel meeting for consideration.   

Members were informed that a plaque at Margaret Bowdery Bridge had been 
inaugurated on the 19th September 2018 . Ambika Chouhan (RBWM), 
highlighted that the steel bridge had been designed to be clad with timber over 
the existing steel work. It was noted that the bridge had been constructed with 
a composite plastic ramp and that this blended with the landscape well. There 
had been some set backs with the budget and ongoing maintenance of the 
bride and this is why newer and more diverse materials had been used. Lisa 
Hughes stated that there were some issues she had noticed with the surface 
level change and that there was some noticeable large and loose gravel upon 
entry from the Braywick entrance of the bridge. 

ACTION- Lisa Hughes to email Ambika Chouhan photos of the issues 
raised for further discussion. 

At the end of the discussion, Members thanked Ambika and her team for all of 
their hard work and noted that this bridge was a great tribute to Margaret 
Bowdery. 

3 Declaration of Interests
None. 

4 Minutes of the last meeting
Agreed.

5 Matters arising from the last meeting
Ambika Chouhan outlined the above titled item. It was noted that there were 
two outstanding actions, firstly HA22 which was pending due to queries 
surrounding the use of the site. It was stated that this land could be used for 
housing but that this had not been confirmed at present. 

Councillor Hunt stated that within the Hurley and Walthams Neighbourhood 
Plan that there had been an allocation of land for 100 dwellings and that this 
area was also classed as countryside area land under the designated Public 
Rights of Way Act. Councillor Hunt highlighted that she had written to the 
Borough Local Plan examiner and had shared her concerns over the use of 
land and the duty to comply. A response had been received and officers had 
been actioned to work with councillors ( who formed part of the Neighbourhood 
Plan Steering group) and architects to work together proactively to achieve the 
best outcome possible. The Forum were told that there had been a meeting 
with the developer, architect and parish councillors and that there was another 
meeting being held on the 1th October. Councillor Beer highlighted that the 
provision of housing in the greenbelt should be subject to the rural exception 



iv

and highlighted that the area was also in the SCHLAR.

Members of the Forum were reminded that the borough was obliged to provide 
the same amount of area space if this land were to be utilised for housing 
development. It was also highlighted that Andrew Fletcher had been working 
with shareholders of Ashley Hill to resolves issues with horse riders. It was 
noted that there had been delays of up to two years due to the Forestry 
Commission recommendations. It was highlighted that work was being carried 
out with landowners who had been affected by the new mains line with open 
drains and Members were reminded that this could take a considerable period 
of time to resolve. Councillor Beer stated that he had been involved in the 
considerations of the Legoland Planning Application and had addressed 
several issues with horse riders, such as low hanging branches. It was stated 
that work would need to be carried out to develop and provide a suitable 
pathway for horse riders. 

ACTION- To add Horseriders at Ashley Hill as an Agenda item for 
ROWHLP

Members were told that the Margaret Bowdery Bridge had been inaugurated by 
the Prime Minister on the 24th September 2018 and a plaque had been placed 
in her memory. It was noted that schools had used the bridge along with 
cyclists and that there had been good use of the bridge. Councillor Hunt 
highlighted the use of construction materials and it was explained that the 
bridge had been designed by Ambika Chouhan and she explained that a 
composite plastic ramp had been used to blend into the landscape. There had 
been some issues with the budget and ongoing maintenance of the bridge. The 
bridge had been clad in timber and this was done to keep the bridge within the 
local aesthetic. Lisa Hughes highlighted that there were some accessibility 
issues, such as chunky gravel which could prove difficult for those using 
rollators or wheelchairs and that the level change from the ramp was not 
smooth. It was suggested that photos of the issues be sent to Ambika and this 
could be looked at. Members stated that they felt this was a great tribute to 
Margaret Bowdery. 

6 Members' Update
The Chair was informed that resignations had been received by Sara Church, 
Ian Wilson, Tom Jarvis and Rachel Forsyth. 

Members welcomed Dom Lethbridge as a new member of the Forum. 

7 Membership and staff update
The chair and forum wished to thank Andrew Fletcher for all his hard work and 
dedication to the forum. 

ACTION- That Geoff Priest write a letter of thanks to Andrew Fletcher 

Members discussed the need to find suitable candidates for the new vacancies 
and the Chair suggested that a small subcommittee be formed to work upon 
the vacancy campaign. Lisa Hughes, Alan Keene and Geoff Priest would form 
the membership of the subcommittee. 

8 LAF Annual Report
Ambika Chouhan outlined the above titled report. It was highlighted that there 
was a proforma which had not been filled in attached and that it was to be 
uploaded as part of the report. The information would be populated by various 



v

delegated departments and would form part of the formal Local Access Annual 
Report. Councillor Hunt queried the amount of expenses and it was noted that 
there had been refreshments allotted to the task and finish groups held last 
year for two working days. The total cost of refreshments totalled £200. 
Members of the Forum discussed the following: 

 Milestone Statement and targets set
 activities of forum undertaken over the last twelve months 
 Opprtunities within identified large developed sites 
 M4 Smart Motorways work progress
 Multi user routes 
 Horse riding pathways improvements 
 Disabled access and public rights of way 
 Success volunteering work 
 Closer engagement with parish councils 
 Links with other local, regional and national LAF groups

Councillor Beer highlighted that there were no notable links with Surrey and 
that this should be considered as it was in close proximity to the borough. 

ACTION- To add an item for a future meeting relating to the local links to 
Surrey. 

9 Accessibility of Public Rights of Way for People with Disabilities
Lisa Hughes gave a presentation on the above titled item. The presentation 
highlighted the definition of the Equality Act 2010 and ways in which it could 
apply to public rights of way. Members were told that there were six key areas 
relating to disability that had changed within the Act which included; definition 
of disability, associative discrimination, discrimination arising from disability 
indirect discrimination, reasonable adjustments and that public bodies now had 
more duties. It was highlighted that public authorities must make reasonable 
adjustments to ensure that a disabled person was not put at a substantial 
disadvantage in comparison with persons who are not disabled. The forum 
were informed of the s149, “public sector equality duty” where a public body 
must have due regard to eliminating conduct that is prohibited by the act, 
advancing equality of opportunity between people who have a disability and 
people who do not and fostering of good relations between people who have a 
disability and people who do not.. Members were also told that in addition to 
the public bodies listed in schedule 19 that the section also impose the public 
sector equality duty on others that exercise public functions but only in respect 
of their public functions. 

Members were told that in sub section (6) that it was made clear that complying 
with the duty could mean treating some people more favourably than others 
and when doing so is allowed by the act. Guidance from the Department of 
Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) were discussions which included service 
providers who must also exercise public functions and to every public authority. 
It was outlined that equality impact assessments(EIA) should be carried out by 
public authorities and it was noted that RBWM had been good in this area and 
that EIA’s had been a valuable tool to encourage service managers to consider 
the equality issues within service and to act upon findings of the assessments. 
Types of disabilities and impairments were defined along with the models of 
disability which included the medical model and social model. Barriers to green 
spaces encountered by individuals with impairments included issues with 
vulnerability in populated green spaces, high levels of disability related 
harassment, difficulty in coping with situations when unsteady on feet or when 
using wheelchairs and a feeling of unwelcome if a site was neglected or poorly 
managed. Other issues included a limitation to the provision of information 



vi

available, resources ( such as additional equipment required for access to 
greenspaces), financial such as transport costs, car parking charges and 
entrance fees. It was also highlighted that some individuals may need a 
companion at the green space and could also face difficulty in getting to the 
greenspace where no suitable public transport was available. It was noted that 
there were also physical barriers at the site which were both manmade and 
natural. 

At the conclusion of the discussion members of the forum discussed a range of 
topics which included: 

 “ reasonableness” test
 Accountability for removal of stiles by owner/occupiers of land 
 Best practice nationally and examples 
 Equality impact assessments carried out by RBWM 
 Impact of social media 
 British Standards and Inclusive Mobility 2005 guidance 
 Schemes by National parks to promote accessibility for all. 
 Easy access routes and signage 
 Hazard flagging for the visually impaired 
 Visual contrasting of access controls 

Members agreed that access should be looked at to support all and to increase 
access to all, including families with pushchairs also. Members noted that it 
would be useful and interested to look at whole pathway routes and how 
access could be improved and developed. It was proposed that a task and 
finish group be formed to produce recommendations on accessibility 
improvements across the borough. It was agreed that Dom Lethbridge, 
Christine Gadd and Lisa Hughes would form the membership of the task and 
finish group and would return with draft terms of reference and update the 
group at the next meeting on progress.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY; That Christine Gadd, Lisa Hughes and Dom 
Lethbridge form the membership for the accessibility of public rights of way for 
those with disabilities task and finish group. 

ACTION- That an update item be added to a future meeting agenda with 
regards to the task and finish group. 

10 Progress towards existing public rights of way targets
Ambika Chouhan outlined the above titled item. The Chairman and Forum 
wished to note that the ROW team has an excellent reputation and that officers 
should be commended for all their work to the ongoing progress of the targets. 
Councillor Beer stated that he felt the number of gates to be replaced should 
be revised as it did not reflect the amount of work available. It was discussed 
that some gates and stiles had been replaced but that here had not been any 
more replacements or repairs needed and this is why the target had not been 
met. It was noted that the target was set by the ROWHLP and that the target 
had been set with stretch and pace, to accommodate any gates that would 
need replacing in the future. The forum were told that improvements had been 
made outside of the targets that had been set and that these had been carried 
out by volunteers and third party organisations, for e.g. the improvements 
made at North Town Moor. Christine Gadd highlighted that there had been 
some small changes made in the Sunningdale area and that some stiles had 
been replaced. 

11 LAF Monitoring items



vii

Ambika Chouhan introduced the above titled item. It was highlighted that the 
Forlease Road improvements were currently on hold as there had been some 
requirements set out by the Environment Agency which had hindered progress. 
It was noted that site works had recently been granted by the Environment 
Agency and that the works would continue for a period of 30 weeks. 

Members were told that there had been great success with volunteer work this 
year. Berkshire College of Agriculture had carried out 12 days of volunteer 
work and Conservation volunteers had carried out 3 volunteer days which 
amounted to £2084.64 worth of cost savings. St Mary’s School in Ascot had 
also carried out 3 full volunteer days. It was noted that there had been 31 days 
of volunteer work committed over the last year. The panel were very thankful 
for the work that had been carried out and commended the work of the 
volunteers. Councillor Hunt stated that at the recent ROWHLP, photographs of 
before and after works had been shown and that a letter of thanks had been 
drafted as a vote of thanks to the volunteers for their contributions. Members 
were also told that with regards to the M4 Smart Motorway that there were 
works outstanding with the detailed design. It was highlighted that this 
information would return to the Forum at a future date to update progress. 

12 Feedback from meetings and conferences
It was discussed that in reference to point 3.7 and 4.2 that an update to the 
MBWLAF would be heard. Members were keen to review other LAF’s and to 
discuss ideas locally. 

13 Date of the next meeting
Members noted the date of the next meeting and it was resolved unanimously 
that the November meeting be postponed and new meeting for January be 
scheduled. 

The meeting, which started at 6.30 pm, ended at 8.09 pm.


